
Page 1 

 

 
 

AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Children's Select Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 19 June 2018 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Pre-meeting information briefing 
There will be a briefing session starting at 9.30am, immediately before the meeting. 

Its focus will be on the performance & outcomes for Families & Children’s 

Services (social care) 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard  
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Sue Evans 
 

Cllr David Halik 
Cllr Deborah Halik 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
Cllr Hayley Spencer 
Cllr Roy While 

 

Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Pat Aves 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
 

Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Peter Fuller 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Jim Lynch 
Cllr James Sheppard 
 

 

Non-Elected Voting Members: 
 

Dr Mike Thompson Clifton Diocesan RC Representative 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 
 

Tracy Cornelius Primary Head Teacher Representative 
Miss Sarah Busby Secondary Head Teacher Representative 
John Hawkins School Teacher Representative 
Mr Paul Daniel Further Education Representative 
Maisy Humphrey Children & Young People's Representative 
Declan Kiely Children & Young People's Representative - 

Substitute 
 

 



 

Page 3 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the sta
[...]
ions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

8   Performance & Outcomes for Families & Children's Services (Social Care) 
(Pages 15 - 26) 

 A report by the Director, Families & Children’s Services is attached. The report 
provides an overview of the performance and outcomes of children’s social care. 
 
The Local Authority delivers children’s social care in Wiltshire. The performance 
of the Local authority is inspected by Ofsted. The last inspection was in 2016 
and was a Joint Targeted Inspection to examine how local partners, including 
local authorities, police, probation, and health services, work together to protect 
children living with domestic abuse. 
 
The committee is asked to provide comments on the report and attached 
dataset in appendix 1. 

 

9   Apprenticeship Update (Pages 27 - 40) 

 The committee is provided with a report which provides an update on the 
progress on apprenticeships within the council’s workforce since the 
implementation of the apprenticeship levy in May 2017, and to outline future 
plans to ensure the levy is maximised to support the development of our 
workforce.  
 
The Wiltshire Council Staffing Policy Committee was provided with this update 
on 10th May 2018. 
 
Members are asked to considered the update and provide questions and 
comments. 

 

10   Final Report of the SEND School Provision Task Group  

 The Committee will be provided with a report detailing the response of the 
Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Skills to the Interim Report of the 
SEND School Provision Task Group. 
 
On 15th May 2018 the Interim Report of the Task Group, along with its 
recommendations, was received at a meeting of Cabinet alongside the report of 
Special School Provision in Wiltshire. The recommendations of the task group 
were presented to the relevant Cabinet member for response and will be 



 

Page 6 

 

included in a report for the Committee to consider which will follow. 
 

 

11   Final Report of the Care Leavers Rapid Scrutiny (Pages 41 - 48) 

 A report is provided for the Children’s Select Committee to report on the 
outcome of the rapid scrutiny exercise established on 13 June 2017 and held on 
23 January 2018 and 27th April 2018 to consider Wiltshire’s Local Offer for Care 
Leavers under the Children and Social Work Act 2017. 
 
The committee is asked to endorse the report and its recommendations to the 
Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Skills. 

 

12   DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education (Pages 49 - 52) 

 A report by Terence Herbert, Corporate Director, is attached presenting an 
update on developments relating to children’s services arising from the 
Department for Education. 

 

13   Task Group Updates (Pages 53 - 56) 

 A report by the Senior Scrutiny Officers providing an update on Task Group 
Activity since the last meeting is attached. 

 

14   Forward Work Programme (Pages 57 - 60) 

 The Committee is asked to note the forward work programme. The latest 
forward plan for the committee is available through the following link: 
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=1061&RP=1309  

 

15   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next scheduled meeting is due to be held on Tuesday 4th 
September 2018 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. A pre-meeting 
information briefing will take place at 9.30am. 

 

16   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=1061&RP=1309


 

Page 7 

 

 
     None 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 17 
APRIL 2018 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Andrew Davis, 
Cllr Christopher Devine, Cllr Mary Douglas, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Deborah Halik, 
Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Hayley Spencer, Cllr Roy While, Dr M Thompson, 
Miss Sarah Busby and John Hawkins 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr Laura Mayes and Cllr Philip Whalley. 
  

 
16 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence was received from Cllr Sue Evans and Cllr Jacqui Lay. 
 

17 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 
February 2018. 
 

18 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

19 Chairman's Announcements 
 
(a) Cabinet Items 

 
On 27 March 2018 Cabinet considered the following item:- 

 Outdoor Education 
Lead Director: Alan Stubbersfield (Interim Director – Education & 
Skills) 
Contact: Nick Cave, Interim Head of Traded Services 
 

On 24 April 2018 Cabinet would be due to consider the following item:- 

 Learning Disabilities In-house Respite Services 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

Lead Officer: Rhonda Ward 
 
(b) Outdoor Education  
 

The Chairman reported that he had both witnessed and had also been 
informed subsequently that during the debate on the Call-in of the 
Executive Decision on Outdoor Education which took place at the 
meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee held on 10 
April 2018, some Members tended to speak from a party-political 
viewpoint.  He considered this to be most unfortunate as debates in a 
scrutiny arena, especially in this Select Committee, were always 
evidenced based and non-political and he hoped that this would continue 
to prevail in the future.   

 
20 Public Partici
[...]
ldren’s 

Transformation Project as outlined in the report. 
 
(2) To request a further progress update in six months to mark one 

year since the launch of the new service and to include an update 
on the functioning of MASH.     

 
22 DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education 

 
The Committee received an update from Terence Herbert, Corporate Director, 
on developments relating to children’s services arising from the Department for 
Education from February to March 2018 as follows:- 
 

 Consultation outcome on eligibility for free school meals and the early 
years premium under Universal Credit. 

 Review of school exclusions 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Alternative provision  

 Academies update 

 Review of post-18 education 

 SEND Tribunal: single route of redress national trial 

 Implementation of Children and Social Work Act 2017 Sections 1-7 

 Working Together consultation response 

 Consultation on Social Work England 

 Improvement standards for child and family social workers 

 Review of children in need 

 Plans to tackle child abuse 
 
Reference was made to the consultation which was currently being carried out 
on the use of Section 19 permits for road passenger transport in Great Britain 
and Members enquired as to whether the Council would be responding to this 
consultation.  Officers were aware of this and would respond to Members once 
they had ascertained the facts.    
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update provided. 
 

23 Task Group Updates 
 
The Committee received updates on the activities of the following Task 
Groups/Boards:- 
 

 Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) Task Group 

 SEND School Provision Task Group 

 Children in Care Leavers Rapid Scrutiny Exercise 

 Traded Services for Schools and Outdoor Education Task Group 

 Education Transformation Board 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the updates on task group activity provided.  
 
(2) To endorse the following proposals from the CAMHS Task Group:- 
 

(a) that Cllr Clare Cape remain on the CAMHS Task Group as a full 
member. 
 

(b) to note that Cllr Hayley Spencer had stepped down from the 
CAMHS Task Group and endorse that it continue as a 4-
member Task Group.  

 
24 Forward Work Programme 

 
The Committee received a document showing the relevant items from the 
Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programme. 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Cllr Christopher Devine enquired if it might be possible for the officers to 
produce an executive summary of the work undertaken by this Select 
Committee, ideally sub-divided into areas of service.  The Chairman considered 
this to be a good suggestion and the summary to include current polices and 
strategies. The officers agreed to look into the possibility of producing such a 
document.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Forward Work Programme for this Committee. 
 

25 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next scheduled meeting of this Committee was due to be 
held on Tuesday 19 June 2018 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 
10.30am. 
 

26 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.50 am - 12.40 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



          
 

Wiltshire Council      
    
Children’s Select  Committee 
  
Date 19 June 2018 
 

 
 

Performance & Outcomes for Families & Children’s Services  
(Social Care) 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report gives an overview of the performance and outcomes of children’s social 

care. 
 
Background 
 
2. The Local Authority delivers children’s social care in Wiltshire. The performance of 

the Local authority is inspected by Ofsted. The last inspection was in 2016 and was a 
Joint Targeted Inspection to examine how local partners, including local authorities, 
police, probation, and health services, work together to protect children living with 
domestic abuse. The outcome was positive, recognising many good aspects but 
JTAI’s are not graded. In 2015 the Local Authority was inspected by Ofsted under 
the Single Inspection Framework which whilst finding a significant number of 
strengths declared the outcome to be “requiring improvement to be good”. 
 

3. Ofsted have revised their inspection framework for Local Authorities to Inspection of  
Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) and Wiltshire is expecting to be 
inspected within the next 6 months and will receive a report with a formal judgment 
grading.  

 
4. There are a number of statutory returns that the Local authority makes each year 

which result in the publication of a large amount of statistics which enable 
benchmarking against comparator areas and England averages.  

 
5. A significant amount of reporting is completed during the year to keep performance 

under review. This includes information from audits, observations of practice, voice 
(parents/carers and childrens views), compliments/complaints and data. 

 
6. Information below reviews performance during the 2017/18 year. Statistical 

neighbour (SN) and England (Eng) comparator figures quoted  in this report are the 
latest available and relate to the financial year 2016/17. 

 
7. On the 25th April 2018 we had our annual conversation with Ofsted at which we 

shared our self-assessment for children’s social care. This report is an abridged 
version of the self-assessment.  

 
8. Our future plans are ambitious and wide ranging. We will continue to deliver 

incremental changes that are fully embedded prior to the next phase of 
transformation. This extends beyond the local authority and is truly multi-agency 
across education, health, voluntary sector, police and our own services. We have 
prioritised social mobility as the key corporate aim and this will be driven by Children, 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



Education and Skills in partnership with colleagues Council wide ensuring outcomes 
improve for families and children.   

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
Data 
 
9. In October 2017, a new Safeguarding and Support Service was created which 

expanded the work of the previous social care safeguarding and assessment teams 
to include resources to support children and families just below the social care 
threshold - support cases.  The number of support cases has risen as the service 
continues to develop and embed reaching 422 at the end of March 2018. These 
cases are either new referrals (via the MASH) or from social care as step-downs. 
 

10. Children missing out of education/school are tracked and action taken where 
appropriate. 

 
11. Children electively home educated by their parents are identified and monitored to 

ensure they have the best opportunities to achieve.  
 

12. There has been a drop in the rate of referrals into social care which has continued 
from the end of last year and is being monitored as it below our target range for this 
year and below comparators.  The overall rate (350/10,000) might be expected given 
the Wiltshire population profile of relatively low deprivation and there is some 
reassurance that it is appropriate given the re-referrals remains low. (SN 457, Eng 
548)  
 

13. Re-referral rates have remained stable and are currently just below 18%. This is low 
supporting our position that the quality of social work practice and step-down 
arrangements have improved.  (SN 22%, Eng 22%) 

 
14. Numbers of open social care cases remain relatively stable.  

 
15. There has been a continued downward trend in the number of child in need (CIN) 

cases  since 2015. This is the result of improved practice, SMARTer planning and 
reduced drift.  There is quarterly audit of CIN cases over 9 months to regularly check 
progress. 

 
16. Numbers of child protection plans (CPP) at the end of March was 
[...]
d 
of period 

    26   na na    
Agency social workers in safeguarding and 
children in care teams at end of period 

20 13 5   na na    

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     

 
Children’s Select Committee 
19 June 2018 

 

APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE 

 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide Children’s Select Committee with an update on the 

progress on apprenticeships within the council’s workforce since the implementation of the 
apprenticeship levy in May 2017, and to outline future plans to ensure the levy is maximised 
to support the development of our workforce.  
 

Background  
 
2. In October 2013, the government announced a number of reforms to the national 

apprenticeship programme as a way of introducing more rigorous standards, being more 
responsive to the needs of employers1 and to meet the commitment of having 3 million 
apprenticeships in place by 2020. At the heart of these reforms is the aim to increase both 
the quantity and quality of apprenticeships. 

 

3. The two elements of the above reforms which will have the most impact for Wiltshire Council 
are the levy, and the proposed public sector target. 

 

4. The apprenticeship levy is charged at a rate of 0.5% of an employer’s pay bill and is 
collected monthly by the HMRC through PAYE deductions, and is therefore another tax on 
employment costs. For the council’s workforce the contribution was £470k in the first year 
and the total amount that the council, including maintained and VC schools, will pay into the 
levy during any one year roughly equates to £1m.  

 
5. The public sector target is for public sector bodies with more than 250 employees in 

England to employ an average of at least 2.3% of their staff as apprentices from 2017-2021. 
This means that the council needs to have approximately 106 apprentices in the workforce 
each year until 2021, and for schools this is approximately 150 apprentices. 

 
Main Considerations 
 
[...]
fied 
social worker (NQSW). We are also working with local providers of this training, 
including UWE and Bath Spa and working with other regional local authorities so that the 
providers ready to deliver the apprenticeship when they become available.  
 

Care Leavers/Looked After Children (LAC) 
 
20. Initiatives are being progressed to help to raise the profile of the council with Care 

Leavers/LAC as an employer, as well as providing them with valuable employability skills 
and experience and pathways to apprenticeships with the aim of encouraging these young 
people to apply for and secure apprenticeships with the Council, and with other employers 
across Wiltshire. These initiatives are: 
 

a) A mock interview scheme for Care Leavers/LAC is being developed within the council. 
These interviews are designed to give young people the chance to experience what may 
be their first interview, or hone their existing interview skills, in a safe place. They will 
receive feedback following their interview. Managers who have experience of 
interviewing have been asked to participate. Future calls for volunteers to be on the 
interview panel may go wider than just managers, so long as they have significant 
interview experience. A pack to support the interviewees with preparation, including lots 
of helpful hints and tips has also been developed. Interviewees will be able to choose 
between three jobs (facilities operations officer, leisure centre receptionist and 
apprentice business support officer in planning) to be interviewed for. Interviewers will be 
provided with all interview questions and a feedback sheet. 

b) Opportunities for frontline work experience are being developed, initially in facilities 
management and leisure, with a view to extending to jobs in our environment services in 
the future. These week-long placements will be designed to be as flexible as possible, 
for example, could be undertaken as one day a week for five weeks rather than all in on
[...]
to Children’s Select Committee (CSC) the outcome of the rapid 
scrutiny exercise established on 13 June 2017 and held on 23 January 2018 
and 27th April 2018 to consider Wiltshire’s Local Offer for Care Leavers under 
the Children and Social Work Act 2017 (which will be referred to as “local 
offer” in this report). 

 
2. To make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Children, Education 

and Skills. 
 

3. Note: The Lead Member was asked by the Members to note in this report the 
vast amount of relevant experience residing within the review body in relation 
to Care Leavers and related matters, which included one member with current 
long-term experience as a Foster Parent.  As such the final recommendations 
are based on the evidence received and the abovementioned experience in 
this area.   

 
Background 
 

4. It was resolved at the 13th June 2017 meeting of Children’s Select that a 
meeting be set up between the Chair and Vice-Chair of Children’s Select and 
Martin Davis, Cllr Laura Mayes, and Cllr Pauline Church to discuss a potential 
piece of scrutiny on children transitioning out of care. 
 

5. At the above meeting it was resolved that a rapid scrutiny exercise be 
arranged to examine the draft of Wiltshire’s Care Leavers Covenant. The 
covenant sets out Wiltshire Council’s corporate responsibility for care leavers. 
 

6. The rapid scrutiny exercise met on 23rd January to examine how the local 
offer intends to meet its goals and to address any perceived gaps or potential 
improvements. 
 

7. At the 6th February 2018 meeting of the Children’s Select Committee meeting 
it was requested that the rapid scrutiny exercise reconvene to consider further 
information and refine their conclusions and recommendations. This meeting 
took place on 27th April 2018.  

 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 11



Membership 
 

8. The following Councillors were appointed: 
 
Cllr Chris Devine (lead member) 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Melody Thompson 

 
E
[...]
ic location. 

 

 
Cllr Chris Devine, lead member for the rapid scrutiny exercise 
 
Report author: Adam Brown, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718038,  
adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Background documents  
 
None 
 

Page 47

mailto:%20adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:%20adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council       
Children’s Services Select Committee 
19 June 2018 
 

 
 

DfE Changes – Update April 2018 – May 2018 
 
 
Schools that work for everyone  

1. The DfE has published its response to the Schools that work for everyone 
consultation which was seeking views on proposals to create more good 
school places. It details a package of measures will promote: 
 a new wave of free school applications 
 an expansion to the number of places at existing good or outstanding 

selective schools alongside measures to give more disadvantaged pupils 
the opportunity to attend these schools 

 new support for faith schools where there is demand for good school 
places 

 fresh agreement with the independent school sector to help improve 
outcomes for pupils of all backgrounds 

 
2. These measures aim to deliver a stronger partnership between different parts 

of the education system in local areas, to raise standards across the system 
and to create new good school places in areas where they are needed. The 
aspiration is to create more school places, give parents greater choice and 
raise education standards – including in disadvantaged areas.  

 
3. The full response can be accessed here. 

 
Elective home education consultation 

4. The DfE has launched a call for evidence to help consideration of whether the 
current arrangements for oversight of elective home education are adequate 
to fulfil the government’s aspiration that all children in England should receive 
a good education. Comments and feedback are being sought on: 
 registration of children educated at home 
 monitoring of home education provision 
 supp

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 19 
JUNE 2018 AT KENNET ROOM - WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OFFICES, COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr Mary Douglas (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Johnny Kidney, 
Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Hayley Spencer, Cllr Roy While, Cllr James Sheppard 
(Substitute), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Substitute), John Hawkins and Dr M Thompson

27 Election of Chairman

Nominations were sought for the position of Chairman for the municipal year 
2018/19. 

On there being no other nominations, it was

Resolved:

To elect Cllr Jon Hubbard as chairman of the Children’s Select Committee 
for the municipal year 2018/19

28 Election of Vice-Chairman

Nominations were sought for the position of Vice-Chairman for the municipal 
year 2018/19. 

On there being no other nominations, it was

Resolved:

To elect Cllr Mary Douglas as Vice-Chairman of the Children’s Select 
Committee for the municipal year 2018/19.

29 Apologies

Apologies were received from Cllr David Halik and Cllr Deborah Halik.



Cllr Stewart Dobson and Cllr James Sheppard substituting.

30 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved:
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2018 as a 
correct record with the amendments as detailed above.

31 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

32 Chairman's Announcements

The following announcements were made:

 Maisy Humphries was welcomed as the new young persons 
representative.

 Hello Yellow – Mental Health Awareness Campaign during October 
2018.

 That the Chairman and Cllr Lay had met with the Project Manager of 
Re:Fresh. The Re:Fresh project was an important school-based project 
which provides toiletry and sanitary items to children and youth in need.

    The potential for the future expansion of the project was discussed with   
the creation of more collection points and schools involved across 
Wiltshire.

    More information on the project is available online at:
    communityactionwestwilts.org/refresh 

33 Public Participation

There was no public participation.

34 Performance & Outcomes for Families & Children's Services (Social Care)

A report that provided an overview of the performance and outcomes of 
children’s social care was presented to the committee.

Points made included:

That the Local Authority delivered children’s social care in Wiltshire. The 
performance of the Local authority was inspected by Ofsted. The last inspection 
was in 2016 and was a Joint Targeted Inspection to examine how local 
partners, including local authorities, police, probation, and health services, work 
together to protect children living with domestic abuse. The outcome was 

https://communityactionwestwilts.org/refresh


positive, recognising many good aspects but JTAI’s were not graded. In 2015 
the Local Authority was inspected by Ofsted under the Single Inspection 
Framework which whilst finding a significant number of strengths declared the 
outcome to be “requiring improvement to be good”.

In October 2017, a new Safeguarding and Support Service was created which 
expanded the work of the previous social care safeguarding and assessment 
teams to include resources to support children and families just below the social 
care threshold - support cases.  The number of support cases had risen as the 
service continued to develop and embed reaching 422 at the end of March 
2018. These cases were either new referrals (via the MASH) or from social care 
as step-downs.

That there had been a drop in the rate of referrals into social care which had 
continued from the end of last year and was being monitored as it was below 
our target range for this year and below comparators.  The overall rate 
(350/10,000) might be expected given the Wiltshire population profile of 
relatively low deprivation and there was some reassurance that it is appropriate 
given the re-referrals remains low. (SN 457, Eng 548) 

Re-referral rates had remained stable and were currently just below 18%. This 
was low supporting our position that the quality of social work practice and step-
down arrangements had improved.  (SN 22%, Eng 22%)

The numbers of open social care cases remained relatively stable. 

Resolved

1) That the Children’s Select Committee noted the report and data set.
2) That the report would be viewed on an annual basis.

35 Apprenticeship Update

A report was presented which outlined the progress on apprenticeships within 
the council’s workforce since the implementation of the apprenticeship levy in 
May 2017, and to outline future plans to ensure the levy was maximised to 
support the development of our workforce. 

Points made included:

In October 2013, the government announced a number of reforms to the 
national apprenticeship programme as a way of introducing more rigorous 
standards, being more responsive to the needs of employers and to meet the 
commitment of having 3 million apprenticeships in place by 2020. At the heart of 
these reforms was the aim to increase both the quantity and quality of 
apprenticeships.



The two elements of the above reforms which would have the most impact for 
Wiltshire Council was the levy, and the proposed public sector target.

The apprenticeship levy was charged at a rate of 0.5% of an employer’s pay bill 
and was collected monthly by the HMRC through PAYE deductions, and was 
therefore another tax on employment costs. For the council’s workforce the 
contribution was £470k in the first year and the total amount that the council, 
including maintained and VC schools, would pay into the levy during any one 
year roughly equated to £1m. 

The public sector target was for public sector bodies with more than 250 
employees in England to employ an average of at least 2.3% of their staff as 
apprentices from 2017-2021. This meant that the council needed to have 
approximately 106 apprentices in the workforce each year until 2021, and for 
schools this was approximately 150 apprentices.

That plans were being developed to further increase apprenticeships and 
sustain the progress.

That Initiatives were being progressed to help to raise the profile of the council 
with Care Leavers/LAC as an employer, as well as providing them with valuable 
employability skills and experience and pathways to apprenticeships with the 
aim of encouraging these young people to apply for and secure apprenticeships 
with the Council, and with other employers across Wiltshire.

Resolved

1) That the Children’s Select Committee noted the report.
2) To congratulate the work behind the progression towards the 

excellent number of apprentices working for Wiltshire Council

36 Final Report of the Care Leavers Rapid Scrutiny

A report was provided for the Children’s Select Committee which outlined the 
outcome of the rapid scrutiny exercise established on 13 June 2017 and held on 
23 January 2018 and 27 April 2018 to consider Wiltshire’s Local Offer for Care 
Leavers under the Children and Social Work Act 2017.

Resolved

To endorse the recommendations of the Care Leavers Rapid Scrutiny 
Exercise and to submit them to the Executive for response.

37 Final Report of the SEND School Provision Task Group

Cllr Laura Mayes, Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Skills presented 
a report that outlined the response of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education and Skills to the Interim Report of the SEND School Provision Task 
Group. 



Points made included:

On 15 May 2018 the Interim Report of the Task Group, along with its 
recommendations, were received at a meeting of Cabinet alongside the report 
of Special School Provision in Wiltshire. The recommendations of the task 
group were presented to the relevant Cabinet member for response and then in 
a report for the Committee to consider.

Resolved

That the Children’s Select Committee endorsed the executive responses 
to the interim report of the SEND School Provision Task Group.

38 DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education

Terence Herbert - Corporate Director, Wiltshire Council presented a report that 
updated developments relating to children’s services arising from the
Department for Education.

Points made included:

That the DfE had published its response to the Schools that work for everyone 
consultation which was seeking views on proposals to create more good school 
places. It details a package of measures will promote:

 a new wave of free school applications
 an expansion to the number of places at existing good or outstanding 

selective schools alongside measures to give more disadvantaged 
pupils the opportunity to attend these schools

 new support for faith schools where there was demand for good 
school places

 fresh agreement with the independent school sector to help improve 
outcomes for pupils of all backgrounds

These measures aimed to deliver a stronger partnership between different parts 
of the education system in local areas, to raise standards across the system 
and to create new good school places in areas where they were needed. The 
aspiration was to create more school places, give parents greater choice and 
raise education standards – including in disadvantaged areas. 

Resolved

That the Children’s Select Committee noted the update provided.

39 Task Group Updates

Updates from:

 CAMHS Task Group – Cllr Phil Alford – The report was noted.



 Traded Services for Schools and Outdoor Education Task Group – Mr 
John Hawkins – The report was noted.

 Education Transformation Board Update – Cllr Deborah Halik – That 
work was ongoing.

Resolved

To note the update on task group activity provided.

40 Forward Work Programme

Resolved

1) That the Children’s Select Committee noted the forward work 
programme.

2) That the Children, Education & Skills Strategy List would be 
received as a standing document under the Forward Work 
Programme item and to update when required.

41 Date of Next Meeting

Tuesday 4th September 2018 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am.

42 Urgent Items

There were none.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.05 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


